

The Mizoram Gazette

Published by Authority

Vol. XV Aizawl Wednesday 15. 1. 1986 Pausa 25, SE, 1907 Issue No. 7

NOTIFI ATIONS

No. A. 12013/73/30-APT (B), the 30th January, 1986. In Jexercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution read with Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affair's Notification No. 14/21/71-HMT (ii) dated 21st January, 1972 and of all other powers enabling him this behelf, the Administrator of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Mizoram Settlement & Land Records Department (Class III posts) Recruitment Rules, published under Notification No. REV. 6/73/59 dt. 18. 2. 1975 in the Officia Gazette dated 21. 2. 1975 (Issue No. 7), namely;—

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Land Revenue & Settlement Department (Croup 'C' posts) Recruitment (First Amendment) Rules, 1985.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Schedule (now Adnexure-I) under Column 2 of the Mizoram Settlement & Land Records Department (Class III posts) Regruitment Rules (hereinafter referred to as the said Rules) for the existing entries in respect of the post of Field Assistant, the following shall be substituted:—

"27 (twenty seven)*
(*Subject to variation depending on workload)".

3. In the Schedule (now Annexure I) under Column 3 of the said Rules for the existing entries in respect of the same post, the following shall be substituted:—

"General Central Service,
Group 'C' (Non-Gazetted, Non-Ministerial)".

4. In the Schedule (Now Annexure I) under Column 4 of the said rules

for the existing entries in respect of the same post, the following shall be substituded:

"Rs. 260-6-326-EB-8-350/-p.m."

- 5. In the schedule (now Annexure I) under column 5 of the said Rules, for the existing provision in respect of the same post, the following shall be substituted:

 "Non-selection post for promotion".
- 6. In the schedule (now Annexure!) under Column 6 of the said Rules, for the existing provisions in respect of the same post, the following shall be substituted:-
- "Between 18 and 25 years (Relaxable for Govt. servants upto 5 years in accordance with the instructions or orders issued by the Central Government)".
- 7. In the schedule (now Annexure I) under Column 10 of the said Rules, for the existing provisions in respect of the same post, the following shall be substituted:

"25 % by promotion, 75 % by direct recruiment",

- 8. In the schedule (now Annexure I) under Column 11 of the said Rules, for the existing provisions in respect of the same post, the following shall be substituted:
- "PROMOTION: from Chainman and Office Peon who passed the H.S.L.C. Examination having 3 years and 4 years service in the grade respectively and also competent to carry out assignment of the works of Field Assistant".

By orders, etc.

Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.